plan to raise AUD6.7 million at AUD0.17 per share via a two-tranche placement to sophisticated and institutional investors,
primarily to fund the capital requirements for the exploration under the Company’s joint venture investment with MTR,
through KML.

The first tranche of the placement comprised a AUD5.3 million equity raising, where a total of 31.1 million shares were
issued at AUD0.17 per share. The first placement was settled on 22 April 2021 and shareholder approval was not required.

The second tranche of the placement, which requires shareholder approval (‘the Proposed Transaction’), is comprised of a
AUD1.4 million equity raising, where a total of 8.3 million shares will be issued at AUD0.17 per share to MTR. The Proposed
Transaction is subject to shareholder approval

Table 4.1 below sets out the change in MTR’s relevant interest in Cobre if the Proposed Transaction is approved.

Table 4.1: Indicative Capital Structure Following the Proposed Transaction

Items

Pre-Proposed
Transaction
Ownership

(shares)

Pre-Proposed
Transaction

Ownership (%)

Movement from
the Proposed

Transaction

Post Proposed
Transaction
Ownership

(shares)

Post Proposed
Transaction

Ownership (%)

Metal Tiger PLC 26,006,963  16.60%1 8,311,765  34,318,728  20.80%1

Other Cobre shareholders 130,642,914  83.40% -  130,642,914  79.20%

Total 156,649,877  100.00% 8,311,765  164,961,642  100.00%

Source: Management; BDOCF analysis

1. MTR holds a 51.0% interest in KML, with Cobre holding the remaining interest through their fully-owned subsidiary, Cobre Kalhari. However, Cobre’s relevant
interest in MLT will increase to 51.0%, subject to obtaining the Change in Control Approval from the Minister of Mineral, Energy and Water Resources of the
Republic of Botswana, which will result in MTR’s shareholding in KML reducing to 49.0%. Upon the Change of Control Approval, MTR expects to be issued an
additional 445,368 ordinary shares of Cobre which will result in MTR holding approximately 20.8% in Cobre. We note that this table does not include the